
GLOBE – Country Co-Investigators Directory 
 

Full Name University Univ Address Country 
Inves 

Email Fax Phone Home Phone 

Abdalla, Ikhlas A. The Arab Fund for 
Economic & Social 
Development 

Kuwait Qatar iabdalla@arabfund.org 965.481.5750/60/70 9654844500/ ext.6815 974.424.199 

Adetoun, Babajide 
Samuel 

Appropriate 
Development 
Associates 

Garki, Abuja, 
Nigeria 

Nigeria  234.9.523.5016 234.9.523.4656  

Aditya, Ram N. Louisiana Tech 
University 

Reston, Louisiana 
USA 

Senior 
Research 
Associate 

aditya@woodard.latech.edu    

Agourram, Hafid University of Quebec Quebec, Canada Morocco  212.444.7145   
Akande, Adebowale Potchefstroom 

University 
Vanderbijlpark 
1900, South Africa 

South Africa  27.21.959.2755/2989 27.21.959.3093/2283 27.21.685.2100 

Akande, Bolanle 
Elizabeth 

Center for 
Sustainable 
Development and 
Gender Issues 

Garki, Abuja, South 
Africa 

Nigeria  234.9.523.5016 234.9.234.0628/0607/
0608 

 

Akerblom, Staffan Stockholm School of 
Economics 

POBox 6501, 113 
82 Stockholm 
Sweden 

Sweden Staffan.Akerblom@hhs.se 46.8.32.65.24 46.8.736.9000  

al-Homoud, Moudi Kuwait University  Kuwait  965.245.6193 965.245.6191/6192  
al-Jamal, Mahmoud   Kuwait     
Altschul, Carlos Universidad de 

Buenos Aires 
Argentina Argentina   541.782.9292 54.1.782.0821 

Alvarez-Backus, Eden US WEST 
Communications 

 Philippines  303.784.5225 303.754.5331  

Andrews, Julian University of Alberta Edmonton, AB 
Canada, T6G 2R6 

Canada jandrews@gpu.srv.ualberta.ca 403.492.3325 403.492.5435  

Arias, Maria Eugenia No Affiliation  
(independent 
consultant) 

 Central 
America 

meugeniaarias@yahoo.com 860.652.9645 860.657.9269  

Arif, Mirian Sofyan   Indonesia   62.21.471.8118/0110 62.21.472.3011 
Ashkanasy, Neal M. University of 

Queensland 
Brisbane, QLD 
4068 Australia 

Australia ashkanasy@commerce.uq.edu.au 617.3365.6988 617.3365.7499  

Ashour, Ahmed Sakr Alexandria University  Egypt ghowaidy@ritsec.com.eg 20.2.417.5407 20.2.417.5401/5411  
Asllani, Arben Bellevue University USA Albania     
Audia, Giuseppe London Bus. 

School? 
 Italy     

Bakacsi, Gyula Budapest University H-1093 Budapest, Hungary bakacsi@zeus.bke.hu 36.1.218.8040 36.1.218.8040 36.22.460.184 



of Economic 
Sciences 

Fovam ter 8, 
Hungary 

Bao, Jiming Fudan University School of Mgt, 
Shanghai, China 

China  86.21.433.2805 86.21.431.8520 86.21.280.9600 

Bendova, Helena Pedagogicka fakulta 
Jihoceske Univerzit 

 Czech Rep   42.38.549.48  

Besseyre des Horts, 
Charles Henri (not in 
Mobley chapter) 

Haute E'Cole  France besseyre@hec.fr 33.1.39.67.70.88   

Beveridge, David Western Illinois 
University 

Illinois, USA Bolivia msmdb@uxa.ecn.bgu.edu 309.298.1039 309.298.2442  

Bhagat, Rabi S. University of 
Memphis 

Tennessee, USA United States  901.678.4990 901.678.3432  

Blacutt, Alejandro Universidad Catolica 
Bolivian 

La Paz, Bolivia Bolivia   591.2.783.049/785.27
9 

 

Bodega, Domenico   Italy  39.2.5836.6509 39.2.5836.6512/9  
Bodur, Muzaffer Bogazici University Bebek – Istanbul, 

Turkey 
Turkey  212.265.14.79 212.263.15.40/1509 212.263.54.43 

Booth, Simon University of 
Reading 

Reading, Berkshire 
RG6 6A United 
Kingdom 

England s.a.booth@reading.ac.uk 44.118.975.0236 44.118.987.5123 ext 
7471 

 

Booysen, Annie E. University of South 
Africa 

Box 392, Pretoria 
0003 South Africa 

South Africa 
II (Namibia, 
Zambia, and 
Zimbabwe) 

booysae@alpha.unisa.ac.za 011.652.0253   

Bourantas, Dimitrios Athens University of 
Economics and 
Business 

76 Pattision St., 
104-34 Athens 
Greece 

Greece  30.1.820.3477 30.1.82.22.359  

Brenk, Klas Univerziti Ljubljana Slovenia Slovenia  38.61.159.337 38.61.150.001  

Brodbeck, Felix                 Aston University               Birmingham B4 7ET      England               f.c.brodbeck@aston.ac.uk                     44 (0)121 204 3327           44(0)1212043000x3046 �

 f.c.brodbeck@aston.ac.uk 9.89.2180.5238 49.89.2180.3570  

Carl, Dale Everton University of Calgary  Canada     
Castel, Philippe Universite de 

Bourgogne 
36 rue Chabot-
Charney, 21000 
Dijon France 

France pcastel@u-bourgogne.fr 
phillipe.castel@u-bourgogne.fr 

03.80.58.9844 03.80.58.98.47  

Chang, Chieh-Chen Nat'l Sun Yat-Sen 
University 

 Taiwan  886.7.532.6320 886.7.531.6171/4917  

Chau, Sandy Lingnam College New Territories, 
Hong Kong 

Hong Kong  852.2467.0982 852.2616.8316  

Cheung, Frenda Hong Kong 
Polytechnic 

Hung Hom, 
Kowloon, Hong 

Hong Kong msfrenda@polyu.edu.hk 852.277.43679 852.276.67375  



University Kong 
Chhokar, Jagdeep S. Indian Institute of 

Management - 
Ahmedabad 

Ahmedabad, India India chhokar@iimahd.ernet.in 91.79.642.7896 91.79.640.7241  

Chiu, Jimmy City University of 
Hong Kong 

Hong Kong Hong Kong cmchiu@cityu.edu.hk 852.2788.7925   

Cosgriff, Peter Lincoln University 
(retired) 

 New Zealand cosgriff@kea.lincoln.ac.nz 64.3.325.3847 64.3.325.2811 64.3.312.8628 

Dastmalchian, Ali University of 
Lethbridge 

4401 University 
Ave 
Lethbridge Alb T1K 
3M3 Canada 

Iran dastmal@uleth.ca 403.329.2038 403.329.2633  

Dela Coleta, Jose 
Augusto 

Centro Universitario 
do Triangulo 

Uberlandia, Brazil Brazil decoleta@triang.com.br 34.217.6147   

Dela Coleta, Marilia 
Ferreira 

Universidade 
Federal de 
Uberlandia 

Uberlandia, Brazil Brazil decoleta@triang.com.br 34.217.6147   

Den Hartog, Deanne 
N. 

Free University - 
Amsterdam 

Amsterdam, the 
Netherlands 

Netherlands DN.den.Hartog@psy.vu.nl 31.20.444.8702 31.20.444.8713 or 
8700 

 

Deneire, Marc University of Nancy 
2 

France France mdeneire@clsh.univ-nancy2.fr 33.3.83.96.71.19   

Desbiens, Danielle University of Quebec 
in Montreal (UQAM) 

 Quebec desbiens.danielle@uqam.ca 514.987.3343 514.987.3000x3781  

Dickson, Marcus W. Wayne State 
University 

71 W. Warren Ave., 
Detroit, Michigan 
USA 

United States mdickson@sun.science.wayne.edu 313.577.7636 313.577.0753  

Donnelly-Cox, 
Gemma 

University of Dublin, 
Trinity College 

Dublin, Ireland Ireland gdnnllyc@tcd.ie 353.1.679.9503 353.1.608.2316  

Dorfman, Peter W. New Mexico State 
Univ 

Box 30001, MSC 
3DJ, NMSU, Las 
Cruces, NM USA 

Mexico pdorfman@nmsu.edu 505.646.1372 505.646.1201 505.524.3732 

Elgamal, Mahmoud 
A.E. 

Kuwait Univ Kuwait Kuwait elgamal@kuc01.kuniv.edu.kw 965.245.6193 965.245.6191/6192  

Erez, Miriam Israel Inst of 
Technology 

Haifa, Israel Israel merez@ie.technion.ac.il 972.4.8230064 972.4.829.4444  

Falkus, Sarah University of 
Queensland 

Brisbane, QLD 
4068 Australia 

Australia ashkanasy@commerce.uq.edu.au 617.3365.6988 617.3365.7499  

Fearing, Mark Lincoln University 
(previously - no 
current aff.) 

Lincoln, New 
Zealand 

New Zealand fearingm@lincoln.ac.ns    

Field, Richard H.G. University of Alberta Edmonton, AB 
Canada T6G 2R6 

Canada Richard.Field@ualberta.ca 403.492.3325 403.492.5921  



Fimmen, Carol Western Illinois 
University 

Macomb, IL Bolivia fimmenc@ccmail.wiu.bgu.edu 309.298.2226 309.298.2924  

Frese, Michael University of 
Giessen 

Otto 
Behaghelstrasse 
10F 
D-35394 Giessen 
Germany 

Germany Michael.Frese@psychol.uni-
giessen.de 

49.641.992.6049 49.641.992.6220  

Fu, Pingping Chinese University 
of Hong Kong 

Hong Kong China ping@baf.msmail.cuhk.edu.hk  518.438.9420  

Gil, Francisco Complutense 
University of Madrid 

UCM, Dept. of 
Social Psychology, 
Somosaguas, 
28223 
Madrid, Spain 

Spain fgil@psi.ucm.es 34.913.943.189 34.913.942.886  

Gratchev, Mikhail V. Institute of World 
Economy and Int'l 
Relations (Russia) 

Russian Academy 
of Science, 
Moscow 117418 
Russia 

Russia gratchev@energya.ru 
mikhail@gratcheve.msk.ru 

7.095.330.7027 7.095.193.6415  

Guiterrez, Celia Complutense 
University 

Madrid, Spain Spain psdiff9@sis.ucm.es    

Hanges, Paul J. University of 
Maryland 

College Park, 
Maryland USA 

United States hanges@bss3.umd.edu 301.314.9566 301.405.5930  

Hartanto, Frans Marti   Indonesia  62.22.250.4897 62.22.250.8127 62.22.234.930 
Hauser, Marcus Wharton School of 

Management 
University of 
Pennsylvania 
(USA) 

GLOBE 
Senior 
Research 
Associate 

    

Hidayat, Jann   Indonesia  62.22.250.4897 62.22.250.8127  
Holmberg, Ingalill Stockholm School of 

Economics 
Po Box 6501, 113 
82 Stockholm, 
Sweden 

Sweden ingallil.holmberg@hhs.se 46.8.31.01.57 46.8.736.94.91  

Holzer, Marina   Argentina  541.782.9292 541.782.9292  
Hoppe, Michael Center for Creative 

Leadership 
Greensborough, 
NC USA 

United States     

House, Robert Wharton School of 
Managementt, 
University of 
Pennsylvania 

3814 Walnut St., 
Philadelphia, PA 
USA 

United States house@management.wharton.upe
nn.edu 

215.573.5613   

Howell, Jon P. New Mexico State 
University 

Box 30001, MSC 
3DJ, NMSU, Las 
Cruces, NM USA 

Mexico jhowell@nmsu.edu 505.646.1372 505.646.4900  

Ibrieva, Elena University of Lincoln, Nebraska Kazakhstan     



Nebraska - Lincoln USA 
Ickis, John C.   Central 

America 
ickis@mail.incae.ac.cr  506.433.0506 443?  

Ismail, Zakaria   Malaysia  60.3.825.2469/1821 60.3.829.3750  
Jarmuz, Slawomir University of Opole Department of 

Psychology, Poland 
Poland  48.71.22.44.83   

Javidan, Mansour Univ of Calgary  Iran mjavidan@acs.ucalgary.ca 403.282.0095/0266 403.220.8244  
Jesuino, Jorge 
Correia 

Instituto Superior de 
Sciencias do 
Trabalho e da 
Empresa 

 Portugal correia.jesuino@iscte.pt 351.1.796.47.10 351.1.793.50.00 351.1.658.881 

Ji, Li Hong Kong Baptist 
University 

Hong Kong Singapore jili@net1.hkbu.edu.hk 852.2339.5583 852.2339.7562  

Jone, Kuen-Yung   Taiwan joneky@cc.kmc.edu.tw  886.7.321.5422  
Jones, Geoffrey University of 

Reading 
England England   44.1734.875123/8129  

Jorbenadse, Revaz   Georgia   9.9532.224526  
Kabasakal, Hayat E. Bogazici University Bebek – Istanbul, 

Turkey 
Turkey kabasaka@boun.edu.tr 90.212.265.14.79 90.212.263.15.00  

Keating, Mary University of Dublin, 
Trinity College 

Dublin, Ireland Ireland mkeating@tcd.ie 353.1.679.9503 353.1.702.1103  

Kennedy, Jeffrey C. Lincoln University Lincoln, New 
Zealand 

New Zealand kennedj@kea.lincoln.ac.nz 64.3.325.3847 64.3.325.2811  

Khasaba, Mohamed 
M. Abou (not in 
Mobley chapter) 

  Egypt   20.3.491.7497  

Kim, Jay S. Ohio State University  South Korea jskim@magnus.acs.ohio-state.edu 614.457.0183 614.292.3045/5028 614.457.9301 
Kipiani, Giorgi Institute of 

Psychology 
Tbilisi, Georgia Georgia kipiana@psycho.acnet.ge 

ghpa@itic.org.ge 
9.9532.958016 7.8832.225561  

Kipping, Matthias University of 
Reading 

 England  44.1734.750236 44.1734.875123/4043
/4058 

 

Konrad, Edvard University Ljubljana  Slovenia edvard.konrad@ff.uni-lj.si 386.61.1259.337 386.61.1769.218 38.61.553.620 
Koopman, Paul L. Free University - 

Amsterdam 
Amsterdam, the 
Netherlands 

Netherlands PL.Koopman@psy.vu.nl 31.20.444.8702 31.20.444.8700  

Kuan, Fuh-Yeong Shu-Te Institute of 
Technology 

Taiwan Taiwan fykuan@mail.stit.edu.tw 86.7.615.1000 ext 
3199 

86.7.615.1000 ext 
3108 

 

Kurc, Alexandre University of Nancy 
2 

France France kurc@clsh.u-nancy.fr 33.83.96.70.19 33.83.96.70.93  

Lacassagne, Marie-
Francoise 

Universite de 
Bourgogne 

36 rue Chabot-
Charny, 21000 
Dijon, France 

France marie-francoise.lacassagne@u-
bourgogne.fr 

03.80.39.64.79 33.88.35.84.81  

Lee, Sang M. University of Lincoln, Nebraska Kazakhstan smlee@unlnotes.unl.edu    



Nebraska - Lincoln USA 
Lee, Sang M. University of 

Nebraska - Lincoln 
Lincoln, Nebraska 
USA 

Albania smlee@unlnotes.unl.edu    

Leeds, Christopher University of Nancy 
2 

France France mdeneire@clsh.univ-nancy2.fr 333.83.96.71.19   

Leguizamon, 
Francisco 

  Central 
America 

  506.433.0506 443?  

Lindell, Martin Swedish School of 
Economics and 
Business 
Administration 

Helsingfors, 
Finland 

Finland mlindell@shh.fi 358.9.4313.3275 358.9.4313.3274  

Lobell, Jean AcXEL International, 
Ltd. 

White Plains, NY Philippines  914.779.4731 914.337.7690 914.779.4707 

Luthans, Fred University of 
Nebraska 

Lincoln, Nebraska 
USA 

Albania fluthans1@unl.edu  402.472.2324  

Luthans, Fred University of 
Nebraska - Lincoln 

Lincoln, Nebraska 
USA 

Kazakhstan fluthans1@unl.edu  402.472.2324  

Maczynski, Jerzy University of 
Wroclaw 

Wroclaw, Poland Poland psychologia@dawid.uni.wroc.pl 48.71.67.18.14 48.71.67.18.32 58.71.51.22.10 

Magliano, Juan 
Carlos 

  Argentina  541.782.9292 541.782.9292  

Mansor, Norma University of Malaya Kuala Lumpur, 
Malaysia 

Malaysia g4norma@umcsd.um.edu.my 603.756.7252 6030755.4111/223  

Martin, Gillian University of Dublin, 
Trinity College 

Dublin, Ireland Ireland gsmartin@tcd.ie 353.1.679.9503   

Martin, Michael University of 
Nebraska - Lincoln 

Lincoln, Nebraska 
USA 

Albania     

Martinez, Sandra M. New Mexico State 
University 

Las Cruces, New 
Mexico USA 

Mexico sanmarti@fast.net 505.646.1201   

McMillen, Cecilia University de San 
Francisco de Quito 

 Central 
America 

mcmcmillen@aol.com  718.446.0168  

Messallam, Aly Alexandria University  Egypt    20.3.572.7835 
Misumi, Emiko The Institue for 

Group Dynamics 
 Japan  92.713.1309 voice 092.713.1308  

Misumi, Jyuji The Institue for 
Group Dynamics 

 Japan  92.713.1309 voice 092.713.1308  

Mohammed, Ammali DELETE?  Algeria  213.2.78.22.91/92 213.2.94.16.22  
Mokadem, Abdelhafid DELETE?  Algeria  213.2.78.22.91/92 213.2.94.16.22  
Morsi, Nabil M. Alexandria University  Egypt  20.3.483.7036 20.3.494.2628 20.3.420.5406 
Ngin, Phyllisis M. Melbourne Business 

School 
200 Leicester St. 
Carlton Victoria 
Australia 3053 

Singapore p.ngin@mbs.unimelb.edu.au 61.3.9349.8266 61.3.9349.8158 61.3.9585.5035 



Nik-Yakob, Nik 
Rahimah 

  Malaysia nyacob01.vm1.cc.ukm.my 60.3.825.2469/1821 60.3.829.3750  

O'Connell, Jeremiah Bentley College Waltham, MA USA Spain joconnell@lnmta.bentley.edu 781.891.3410   
Ogliastri, Enrique University of the 

Andes 
Bogota, Columbia Colombia eogliast@riscadmin.uniandes.edu.

co eogliast@zeus.uniandes.edu.co 
57.1.284.1890 
57.1.345.2445 

57.1.282.4066 ext 
2309 

57.1.345.2356 

Papalexandris, Nancy Athens University of 
Economics and 
Business 

Athens, Greece Greece papalexandris@aueb.gr 30.1.820.3475   

Peng, T.K. I-Shou University, 
Taiwan 

Taiwan Taiwan tkpeng@csa500.isu.edu.tw 886.7.656.3734   

Preziosa, Maria Marta   Argentina herrsche@idea.satlink.net 541.49.69.44   
Prieto, Jose M. Complutense 

University 
Madrid, Spain Spain psdif01@sis.ucm.es 34.1.394.3189 34.1.394.3236  

Rakitsky, Boris V. Inst. Of Perspectives 
and Problems of the 
Country 

Moscow, Russia Russia schlwd@orc.ru 7.095.434.5280   

Rashwan, Ahmed M.  
(not in Mobley 
chapter) 

  Egypt   20.3.445.8899  

Reber, Gerhard Johannes Kepler 
University 

Austria Austria reber@iim.uni-linz.ac.at 43.732.2468.418   

Rogovski, Nikolai International Labour 
Office and California 
State U 

Geneva, 
Switzerland 

Russia rogovsky@ilo.org 41.22.799.8542 41.22.799.6116  

Roy-Bhattacharya, 
Joydeep 

  Senior 
Research 
Associate 

    

Rozen, Amir Technion - Israel 
Institute of 
Technology 

 Israel arozen@techunix.technion.ac.il 972.4.548.349 972.4.526.149  

Ruiz-Quintanilla, S. 
Antonio 

Cornell Univ Ithaca, NY 14853-
6201 

Senior 
Research 
Associate 

tony_ruiz@cornell.edu    

Sabadin, Argio University Ljubljana  Slovenia argio.sabadin@uni-lj.si 38.61.159.337 38.61.150.001  
Sahaba, Majhoub   Morocco   212.222.1420/0193  
Salom de 
Bustamante, 
Colombia 

Universidad de los 
Andes 

 Venezuela colombia@bolivar.funmrd.gov.ve 58.74.663.296 58.74.639.935  

Santana-Melgoza, 
Carmen 

Smith College Ofc of Inst. 
Diversity, 
Northampton, MA 
USA 

Mexico santana@ais.smith.edu 413.585.2141   



Sauers, Daniel Alan Lincoln University New Zealand New Zealand sauersd@lincoln.ac.nz 64.3.325.3847 64.3.325.2811  
Schmitz, Manfred (not 
in Mobley chapter) 

  France schmitz@escp.u-3mrs.fr    

Schramm-Nielsen, 
Jette 

Copenhagen 
Business School 

Copenhagen, N. 
Denmark 

Denmark js.ikl@cbs.dk     

Schultz, Majken Copenhagen 
Business School 

2000 Frederiksberg 
Denmark 

Denmark ms.sprqk@cbs.dk    

Shi, Zuqi Fudan Univ School of Mgt, 220 
Handan Rd, 
Shanghai, China 

China  011.21.6433.7533   

Sigfrids, Camilla Swedish School of 
Econ and Bus 
Administration 

Helsingfors, 
Finland 

Finland sigfrids@shh.fi 358.9.4313.3275 358.9.4313.3302  

Soenaryo, Indriyati   Indonesia  62.22.250.4897 62.22.250.4189 62.22.212.379 
Song, Kye-Chung Chungnam National 

University 
 South Korea songkc@hanbat.chungnam.ac.kr 82.42.822.1365/823.5

359 
82.42.821.5535  

Szabo, Erna Johannes Kepler 
University 

Austria Austria szabo@iim.uni-linz.ac.at 43.732.2468.418 43.732.2468.9126/94
46 

 

Teo, Albert C. National University 
of Singapore 

Singapore Singapore albertteo@nus.edu.sg 65.775.5571 65.874.6444  

Thierry, Henk University of Tilburg Tilburg, the 
Netherlands 

Netherlands thierry@kub.nl 31.13.466.3002 31.13.466.2499  

Tjahjono, Gunawan   Indonesia  62.22.250.4897 62.22.250.8127  
Trimi, Sylvana University of 

Nebraska - Lincoln 
Lincoln, Nebraska Albania     

Tsui, Anne S. Hong Kong 
University of Science 
and Technology 

Clear Water Bay, 
Hong Kong 

China mnastsui@usthk.ust.hk 852.2335.5325 852.2358.7727  

Ubolwanna, 
Pavakanun 

  Thailand boom@ipied.tu.ac.th 66.2.246.4739 66.2.221.6111.20/206
9 

 

van den Berg, Peter Tilburg University Tilburg, The 
Netherlands 

Netherlands p.t.vandenberg@uvt.nl 31.13.466.2067 13.31.466.2949 13.31.467.5762 

van Wyk, Marius W. University of South 
Africa 

Pretoria, South 
Africa 

South Africa 
II (Namibia, 
Zambia, and 
Zimbabwe 

vwykmw@alpha.unisa.ac.za 27.11.652.0299 27.11.652.0362  

Vondrysova, Marie University of South 
Bohemia 

 Czech Rep evba@romeo.pf.jcu.cz 42.38.731.2194 42.38.731.2187 42.38.256.66 

Weibler, Juergen University of Hagen Germany Switzerland juergen.weibler@bluewin.ch 49.2331.987.4512   
Wilderom, Celeste 
P.M. 

Tilburg Univ  Netherlands wilderom@kub.nl 31.13.662875 31.13.663248  

Witkowski, Stanislaw   Poland  48.71.22.44.83   



Wu, Rongxian Suzhou Univ Suzhou, China China wurx@suda.edu.cn    
Wunderer, Rolf University of St. 

Gallen 
Switzerland Switzerland rolf.wunderer@unisg.ch 41.71.224.2374   

Yang, Yongkang Fudan Univ School of Mgt, 220 
Handan Rd, 
Shanghai, China 

China     

Ye, Jun Fudan Univ School of Mgt, 220 
Handan Rd, 
Shanghai, China 

China     

Yin, Zuoqiu Fudan Univ School of Mgt, 220 
Handan Rd, 
Shanghai, China 

China     

Yoshida, Michio Kumamoto 
University 

 Japan   601.9.380.3043/2741  

Zhou, Jian Fudan Univ School of Mgt, 220 
Handan Rd, 
Shanghai, China 

China     

 
 
 


